EBITDA means earnings before interest, taxes, amortization, depreciation, and impairments. TGS uses EBITDA because it is useful when evaluating operating profitability as it excludes amortization, depreciation and impairments related to

investments that occurred in the past. Also, the measure is useful when comparing TGS' performance to other companies. The table below presents a reconciliation of the IFRS Financial measure of operating profit (EBIT) to POC EBITDA for each
of the periods listed.

Net Debt represents total debt as recognized on the balance sheet less cash and cash equivalents and restricted cash. Net debt-to-EBITDA, or "leverage", is measured as net debt divided by adjusted trailing twelve-month POC EBITDA. The table

on the following slide presents a reconciliation of the IFRS Financial measure of Total Borrowings to the Non-IFRS measure of Net Debt and a calculation of Net Debt-to-EBITDA for the periods Q3 2024.

Free Cash Flow (FCF) means, when calculated by TGS, cash flow from operation plus the cash flow from investments (net of investments in M&A), minus paid interests. The table below presents the calculation of the combined Free Cash Flow

from the IFRS Cash flow Statement, in this table we have not aligned accounting principles.

(in $m)
Pro-forma

2023 (A)
Pro-forma

9M 2023 (B)
Pro-forma

9M 2024 (C)
Pro-forma

LTM (A-B+C)

Operating profit (IFRS) 91 4 120 207

Revenue POC Adjustments 223 245 158 136

Accelerated amortization of POC MC library Adjustments (144) (151) (85) (78)

Operating profit (POC) 170 98 193 266

Impairment of the multi-client library 8 6 1 3

Produced accelerated amortization of multi-client library 265 222 168 211

Straight-line amortization of multi-client library 277 210 186 253

Depreciation, amortization and impairment 173 113 167 226

EBITDA (POC) 893 650 716 959

(in $m)
Combined

2023 (A)
Combined

9M 2023 (B)
Combined

9M 2024 (C)
Combined

LTM (A-B+C)

Cash flow from operations 1,052 789 655 919

Cash flow from investments (713) (541) (368) (540)

Excluding investments through mergers and acquisitions - - (87) (87)

Interest expense (93) (81) (87) (99)

Free cash flow 245 166 114 193

Source: Company information

 *These materials are not to be printed, downloaded or distributed. These materials are only available to QIBs and non-US persons*

37

Net interest-bearing debt

Source: Unaudited financial information

Notes: 1 Total availability of $250m under the Revolving Credit Facility (‘RCF’). $100m falls due in 2025 and $150m is due in 2026; 2 Includes $32.6m held in debt service reserve and retention accounts related to the ECF loans for Ramform Titan,

Ramform Atlas, Ramform Tethys and Ramform Hyperion; 3 Non-IFRS financial measure, refer to the previous slide for more information